REGULAR MEETING OF THE COMMISSIONERS OF THE CITY OF SAN ANTONIO
THURSDAY, JUNE 25TH, A.D. 1942 10:00 A.M.

PRESENT: Mayor C. K. Quin, presiding, and Commissioners Hein, Steffler and Anderson.
ABSENT : Commissioner C. Ray Davis.
On motion of Commissioner Steffler duly seconded and carried, the reading of the minutes of the
previous meeting were dispensed with and ordered approved.
Mayor Quin introduced the follbwing ordinénce, which was read, passed and approved by the foll-
owing vote on roll call, to-wit: Ayes, Quin, Hein, Steffler and Anderson. Nayes, Davis, absent,
Appro. No. 30 \"\"'\\9 AN ORDINANCE (1390) 6 - '
APPROPRIATING $ 7.11 OUT OF 1942 GENERAL FUND FOR EXPENSES ON
TRIP TO AUSTIN, TEXAS, ON OFFICIAL CITY BUSINESS, IN THE HEARING
IN THE ATTORNEY GENERAL'S DEPARTMENT.
BE IT ORDAINED by the Commissioners of the City of San Antonio, that, the sum of $ 7.11l, be and
l the same is hereby appropriated out of 1942 General Fund - Mayor's Department, payable to Sam G.
Newton; Assistant City Clerk, to re-imburse amount expended by him for necessary expenses for
Van Henry Archer, Secretary to the Mayor, and himself, on trip to Austin, Texas, and return, on
official City Business, in the Hearing in the Attorney General's Department, June 20, 1942, as
per itemized sworn statement of expensés on file with the City Auditor.
PASSED AND APPROVED on the 25th day of June, A.D. 1942.
C. XK. QUIN
ATTEST: | MATYTOR
JAS. SIMPSON
CITY CLERK
Mayor Quin introduced the following ordinance, which was read; passed and aporoved by the foll-
owing vote on roll call, to-wit: Ayes, Quin, Hein, Steffler and Anderson. Nayes, Davis, absent,
I Appro. No. 31 ‘m—\"‘ AN ORDINANCE (1391)
TRANSFERRING $ 25,000.00 FROM VARIQUS FUNDS TO THE 1942 GENERAL FUND.
BE IT ORDAINED by the Commissioners of the City of San Antonio, that, the Commissioner of Taxatign
as ex-officio City Treasurer, and the City Auditor, be and they are hereby directed to transfer
or cause to be transferred the sum of $ 25,000.00 to the 1942 General Fund out of the following
Funds: 4
1941 General Fund . . . . . $ 20,000.00
Back Tax General Fund . . . 5,000.00

: $ 25,000.00
PASSED AND APPROVED on the 25th daycof-June, A.D. 1942.
C. K. QUIN
ATTEST: | | MAYOR
JAS. SIMPSON | '

l CITY CLERK ,

Mayor Quin introduced the following ordinance, which was read, passed and approved by the foll-

owing»vote on roll call, to-wit:--Ayes, Quin, Hein, Steffler and Anderson. Nayes, Davis, absent,

Appro. No. 32 v,\,\—\\‘g AN ORDINANCE ( 1392 )

APPROPRIATING $ 25,000.00 QOUT OF 1942 GENERAL FUND TO PAY ONE (1)
NOTE NO. 5.




BE IT ORDAINED by the Commissioners of the City of San Antonio, that, the sum of $ 25,000.00, be

and the same is hereby appropriated out of 1942 General Fund - Various Departments, payable to
Frost National Bank of San Antonio, Texas, to pay one (1) Note No. 5, of the 1942 General Fund
Series, $ 25,000.00, maturing on or before July 1, 1943.
PASSED AND APPROVED on the 25th day of June, A.D. 1942,
C. K. QUIN
ATTEST: MAYOR
JAS. STMPSON
CITY CLERK
i S P
Commissioner Anderson introduced the following ordinance, which was read, passed and approved by
ﬁhe following vote on roll call, to-wit: Ayes, Quin, Hein, Steffler and Anderson. Nayes Davis,
absent.
Appro. No. 33 g{V“b AN ORDINANCE (1393)
TRANSFERRING $ 7,000.00 FROM 1942 GENERAL FUND - PARKING METER
ACCOUNT TO THE FIREMEN, POLICEMAN & FIRE ALARM OPERATOR'S PENSION
FUND.
BE IT ORDAINED by the Commissioners of the City of. Sah Antonio, that, the Commissioner of Taxa-
tion, as ex-officio City Treasurer and the City Auditor, be and they are hereby directed to trans
fer or cause to be transferred the sum of $ 7,000.00 from 1942 General Fund - Parking Meter Ac-
count to the Firemen, Policemen & Fire Alarm Operators' Pension Fund.
PASSED AND APPROVED on the 25th day of June, A.D. 1942.
C. K. QUIN
ATTEST: - MAYOR
JAS. SIMPSON
CITY CLERK
Commissioner Anderson introduced the following ordinance, which was read, passed and approved by
the following vote on roll call, to-wit: Ayes, Quin, Hein, Steffler and Anderson. Nayes Davis,
absent. ‘

Appro. No. 34 Iy AN ORDINANCE (1394) |

A
APPROPRIATING $ ;? 942,00 OUTiOF 1942 GENERAL FUND - POLICE DEPART-
MENT TO PAY FOR EQUIPMENT.
BE IT ORDAINED by the Commissioners of the City of San Antonio, that the sum of $ 7,942.00, be
and the same is appropriated hereby out of 1942 General Fund - Police Department - to pay Ormsby
Chevrolet Company for ten (10) Master De Luxe Chevrolet Sedans, as per approved invoice on file
in the City Auditor's Office, and as per bid accepted April 23, 1942.
PASSED AND APPROVED on the 25th day of June, A.D. 1942.
C. K. QUIN
ATTEST: MAYOR
JAS, SIMPSON
CITY CLERK
Mayor Quin introduced the following ordinance, which was read, passed and approved by the‘foll-
owing vote on roll call, to-wit: Quin, Hein, Steffler and Anderson. Nayes, Davis, absent.
Aporo. No. 35 eéxﬁ AN ORDINANCE (1395)
APPROPRIATING $ 44.93 OUT OF STINSON FIELD FUND TO PAY FOR POSTAGE

STAMPS AND TELEPHONE SERVICE AND TOLL.

‘—-‘

. 2




7

BE IT ORDAINED by the Commissioners of the City of San Antonio, that, the sum of $ L4.93, be and
the same is appropriated hereby out of Stinson Field Fund to pay Southwestern Bell Telephone Com-
pany for telephone service and toll amounting to $ 29.43, and to pay Dan J. Quill, Postmaster
$ 15.50 for postage stamps, as per approved invoices on file in the City Auditor's.Office.
PASSED AND APPROVED on the 25th day of June,A.D. 1942.
C. K. QUIN
ATTEST: MAYOR
JAS, SIMPSON
CITY CLERK
Commissioner Steffler introduced the following ordinance, which was read, passed and aporoved by
the following vote on roll call; to-wit: Ayes, Quin, Hein, Steffler and Anderson. Nayes, Davis,
absent.
Appro. No. 36 r‘\,(,\\q AN CRDINANCE (1396)
APPROPRiATING $ 56.00 OUT OF THE CITY OF SAN ANTONIO EXCAVATION
TRUST ACCOUNT FOR REFUNDS AND REPAIRS.
BE IT ORDAINED by the Commissioners of the City of San Antonio, that, the sum of $ 56.00 be, and
the same is hereby appropriated out of the Street Excavation Trust Account for refunds and repairgs

as per City Engineer's letter of June 24, 1942, as follows:

Moses Waiters Refund $ 15.00
Julia Ugalde - 15.00
Max Polunsky i " 10.00
Mrs. Cora Robinson " 4L.00
City of San Antonio Repairs 12.00

Total $ 56.00

PASSED AND APPROVED on the 25th day of June, A.D. 1942.
C. K. QUIN
ATTEST:  MAYOR
JAS., SIMPSON
CITY CLERK
Mayor Quin introduced the following ordinance, which was reéd, passed and approved by the foll-
owing vote on roll call, to-wit: Ayes, Quin, Hein, Steffler and Anderson. WNayes, Davis, absent.
Appro. No. 37 ‘M,\W AN ORDINANCE (1397) -
APPROPRIATING $ 240.52 OUT OF THE 19h2 GENERAL FUND, EXCHANGE
ACCOUNT IN PAYMENT OF EXCHANGE.
BE IT ORDAINED by the Commissioners of the City of San Antonio, that, the sum of $ 240.52, be and
the same is appropriated hereby out of the 1942 General Fund, Exchange Account; payable to the
Frost National Bank, San Antonio, Texas, in payment of exchange on July 1, 1942 Bond and Coupon
Maturities, amounting to § 192.416.89.
PASSED AND APPROVED on the 25th day of June, A.D. 1942.
' C. K. QUIN
ATTEST: e a3 MAYOR
JAS. SIMPSON
CITY CLERK

Mayor Quin introduced the following ordinance, which was read, passed and approved by the foll-

owing vote on roll call, to-wit: Ayes, Quin, Hein, Steffler and Anderson. Nayes, Davis, absent.

Appro. No. 38 rn{—l’” AN ORDINANCE (1398) .




APPROPRTATING $282.45 OUT OF STINSON FIELD FUND IN PAYMENT

OF MATERIALS AND SUPPLIES.
BE IT ORDAINED by the Commissioners of the City of San Antonio, that, the sum of $ 282.L5, be and
the same is appropriated hereby out of Stinson Field Fund in payment of materials and supplies,
payable as per approved bills on file in the City Auditor's Office.
PASSED AND APPROVED on the 25th day of June, A.D. 1942.
C. K. QUIN
ATTEST: MAYOR
JAS. SIMPSON
CITY CLERK
Mayor Quin introduced the following ordinance, which was read, passed and approved by the foll-
owing vote on roll call, to-wit: Ayes, Quin, Hein, Steffler and Anderson. Nayes, Davis, absent,

Y
Appro. No. 39 A AN ORDINANCE (1399)

APPROPRIATINg\$ 1,913.0A‘OUT OF 1942 GENERAL FUND - VARIOUS DEPART-

MENTS TO PAY FOR MATERIALS, POSTAGE STAMPS, SUPPLIES, TELEPHONE SER-

VICES AND MISCELLANEOUS EXPENDITURES.

BE IT ORDAINED by the Commissioners of the City of San Antonio, that, the sum of $ 1,913.04, be
and the same is appropriated hereby out of 1942 General Fund - Various Departments - to pay for

materials, postage stamps, supplies, telephone services and miscellaneous expenditures, as per

approved invoices on file in the City Auditor's Office, chargeable as follows:

Public Affairs in General $ 348.66
Sanitation, Parks & Public Property, 1,214.49
Streets & Public Improvements 293.59
Fire & Police, 56.30

TOUBY ‘s v v 2 v o 0% s o %t b e e ke e e
PASSED AND APPROVED on the 25th day of June, A.D. 1942.
C. K. QUIN

ATTEST: MAYOR

JAS, SIMPSON

CITY CLERK
Mayor Quin introduced the following ordinance, which was read, péssed and approved by the foll-
owing vote on roll call, to-wit: Ayes, Quin, Hein, Steffler and Anderson. Nayes, Davis, absent
APPRO. NO. 40 \‘\/\'\@ AN ORDINANCE ( 1400 ) |
: _ AN ORDINANCE REPEALING PART OF AN ORDINANCE.
WHEREAS, an ordinance passed and approved on June 18, 1942, being Council Appropriation No. 22,
appropriating $ 1,022.92 out of 1942 Genefal Fund, for Mayor's WPA Account, United States Em-
ployment Service and Civilian Defense, and
WHEREAS, $ 955.54 has been expended, leaving an unexpended balance of $ 67.38 in this appropria-
tion account error made, therefore, '
BE IT ORDAINED BY THE COMMISSIONERS OF THE CITY OF SAN ANTONIO, that, this unexpended balance of
$ 65.38, be and the same is hereby repealed and cancelled.
PASSED AND APPROVED on the 25th day of June, A.D. 1942.
C. K. QUIN

ATTEST: MAYOR

JAS. SIMPSON

CITY CLERK




Mayor Quin introduced the following ordinance,vwhich was read, passed and approved by the foll-

owing vote on roll call, to-wit:

Ayes, Quin, Hein, Steffler and Anderson. Nayes, Davis, absent.

l Appro. No. 41 M'f""’ AN ORDINANCE (1401)

APPROPRIATING $ 192,416.89 OUT OF THE VARIOUS SINKING FUNDS

TO PAY JULY 1, 1942 BOND AND INTEREST COUPON MATURITIES.
BE IT ORDAINED BY THE COMMISSIONERS OF THE CITY OF SAN ANTONIO:
THAT, the sum of § 192,416.89, be and the same is appropriated hereby payable to the Frost

National Bank, San Antonio, Texas, to pay July 1, 1942 Bond and Coupon Maturities out of the foll
owing Sinking Funds:

COUPONS
RN RNt BUAS O QPR . v e . v e e v e oo s e o 6 o e e eierban W ;oA TR

Street Paving & Marker Bonds of 1924 : 6,200.00
|Sanitary Sewer Bonds of 1924 / 1,375.00
Fire & Police Station Bonds of 1924 , 1,375.00
Street Opening & Widening Bonds of 1924 3,450.00
Bridge Bonds of 1924 1,375.00
Storm Sewer & Drain Bonds of 1924 3,450.00
Flood Prevention Bonds of 192L4 38,500.00
Auditorium Building Bonds of 1924 2,750,00
. 59,850,00
| Street Opening & Widening Bonds of 1926 5,400,00
| Bridge Bonds of 1926 1,350.,00
| Auditorium Building Bonds of 1926 2,700.00
Street Paving Bonds of 1926 ~ " 3,375.00
| Storm & Sanitary Sewer Bonds of 1926 7 675.00
13,500,00
Hospital Building Bonds of 1927 720.00
City Hall Building Bonds of 1927 3,532,50
Incinerator Building Bonds of 1927 T 25 135,00
Storm & Sanitary Sewer Bonds of 1927 10,552,50
Street Paving Bonds of 1927 h 230, OO
Bridge Bonds of 1927 : 3. 932
| Street Opening & Widening Bonds of 1927 e, 667. 0
Park Improvement Bonds of 1927 2 115.00
Fire & Police Building Bonds of 1927 1,777.50
Flood Prevention Bonds of 1927 8,437.50
Auditorium Building Bonds of 1927 1,980.00
: 50,760.00
BONDS
Fuhding Bonds of 1931 25,000.00
lI ; COUPONS
Funding Bonds of 1931 18,225,00
BONDS ‘
Improvement District No. 15 Bonds . 1,000.00
COUPONS
Improvement District No. 15 Bonds 1,277.50
Sewer Construction Bonds of 1936 . 1,100,00
Street Improvement Bonds of 1936 ' 1,450.00
River Improvement Bonds of 1936 : 301.25
Bridge Construction Bonds of 1936 ; : 301.25
Airport Bonds of 1936 69.39
Park Improvement Bonds of 1936 , 741.25
- 3,963.14
BONDS

Fire Station 2 Building Bonds of 1937 5,000.00
Police & Fire Station Bonds of 1937 . 3,000.00
Health Building Bonds of 1937 1,000.00
Stinson Airport Improvement Bonds of 1937 1,000.00
Bridge Construction Bonds of 1937 1,000.00
Street Improvement Bonds of 1937 : 2,000,00
Sewer Construction Bonds of 1937 : 2,000,00

: 15,000.00

. COUPONS

Fire Station 2 Building Bonds of 1937 1,162,50
Police & Fire Station Bonds of 1937 697.50
Health Building Bonds of 1937 120.00

Stinson Airport Improvement Bonds of 1937




Bridge Construction Bonds of 1937 | - 375.00

Street Improvement Bonds of 1937 §33.75

Sewer Construction Bonds of 1937 577.50 _
3,841.25

Grand Total . . . . $ 192,416.89
PASSED AND APPROVED this the 25th day of June, A.D. 1942.
C. K. QUIN
ATTEST: A M A YOR
JAS. SIMPSON
CITY CLERK

Mayor Quin introduced tha following ordinance, which was read, passed and approved by the foll-
owing vote on roll call, to-wit: (Ayes, Quin, Hein, Steffler and Anderson, Nayes, Davis, absent.
Appro. No. 42 €6Ap ' AN ORDINANCE (1402)

APPROPRIATING THE SUM OF § 3.90 IN PAYMENT TO VICTOR KELLER CITY

ATTORNEY, OF AMOUNT EXPENDED ON TRIP TO AUSTIN, TEXAS, ON JUNE 23,

1942, IN CONNECTION WITH HEARING BEFORE ATTORNEY GENERAL ON PRO- '

POSED PURCHASE OF SAN ANTONIO PUBLIC SERVICE COMPANY BY GUADALUPE-

BLANCO RIVER AUTHORITY.
BE IT ORDAINED BY THE COMMISSIONERS OF THE CITY OF SAN ANTONIO:-

1. That the sum of $ 3.90 be and the same is hereby appropriated out of the 1942
General Fund - Judgments & Suits Account, in payment to Victor Keller, éity Attorney, of amount
expended by him for expenses of himself and Gus C. Garcia, First Assistant City Attorney, on trip
to Austin, Texas, on June 23, 19&2, in connection with hearing before Attorney General of Texas ok
proposed purchase of San Antonio Public Service Company property by Guadalupe-Blanco River Authors
ity, as per itemized statement on file in thg office of the Auditor of the City of San Antonio.,

2. PASSED AND APPROVED this 25th day of June, A.D. i9h2.

C. K. QUIN

ATTEST: ' MAYOR

JAS. SIMPSON .
CITY CLERK l

Mayor Quin introduced the following ordinance, which was read, passed and approved by the foll-
owing vote on roll call, to-wit: Ayes, Quin, Hein, Steffler and Anderson. Nayes, Davis, absent.
Appro. No. 43 \‘\,‘,\‘\- AN ORDINANCE (1403) ‘

APPROPRIATING THE SUM OF $ 600.00 IN PAYMENT TO SPILLMAN & SPILLMAN,

ARCHITECTS, OF SAN ANTONIO, TEXAS, FOR SERVICES IN PREPARATION OF "JflfVli; e ]

PRELIMINARY PLANS, ESTIMATE OF COST, PREPARING APPLICATION, ETC, PRE-

SENTED TO PWA FOR REMODELLING OF OLD ALAMO NATIONAL BANK BUILDING INTO

HEALTH CENTER.
BE IT ORDAINED BY THE COMMISSIONERS OF THE CITY OF SAN ANTONIO:-

1. That the sum of $600.00 be and the same is hereby appropriated out of the 1942
General Fund - Health Department, in payment to Spillman & Spillman, Architects, of San Antonio,
Texas, for services in preparation of preliminary plans, estimate of cost, preparation of appli- .
cation, efc. presented to PWA for remodelling of 0ld Alamo National Bank Building into Health
Center, in accordance with contract evidenced by ordinance dated the 12th day of March, A.D, 1942
as per approved estimate on file in the office of the City Auditor.

2. PASSED AND APPROVED this 25th day of June, A.D; 1942,

Attest: Jas. Simpson, City Clerk C. K. Quin, Mavo




Commissioner Hein introduced the following resolution, which was read, passed and approved by the
following vote on roll call, to-wit: Ayes, Quin, Hein, Steffler and Anderson. Nayes, Davis.
l Absent. A RESOLUTION (1404)

DIRECTING THE CITY PURCHASING AGENT TO ADVERTISE FOR ONE 1942

- MODEL MARINE ENGINE, TO BE USED IN CONNECTION WITH RIVER BEAU-
TIFICATION UPKEEP.
BE IT RESOLVED BY THE\COMMISSIONERS OF THE CITY OF SAN ANTONIO: -

1. That the City Purchasing Agent be and he is hereby directed to advertise, in the manner
provided by law, for proposals to furnish the City of San Antonio with one (1) 1942 Model Marine
Engine, equipped and installed in boat owned by the City of'San Antonio, according to specifica-
tioné 6n file in the office of the City Purchasing Agent, for use in connection with River Beau-
tification upkeep.

: 2. Sealed bids for the above engine will be received until 10:00 o'clock A,M, on Thursday,
July 2nd, l9b2, a£ which time same will be opened in the Council Chamber of the City Hall, in the
_ City of San Antonio, Bexar County, Texas.
' 3. The City réserves the right to reject any or all bids.
L. PASSED AND APPROVED this 25th day of June, A.D. 1942,
C. K. QUIN
ATTEST: MAYOR
JAS. SIMPSON
CITY CLERK
|Commissioner Hein introduced the following resolution, which was read, passed and approved‘by the
following vote on roll call, to-wit: Ayes, Quin, Hein, Steffler, and Anderson. Nayes, Davis.
Absent. A RESOLUTION (1405)
DIRECTING THE CITY PURCHASING AGENT TO ADVERTISE FOR PRO?OSALS TO
FURNISH THE CITY OF SAN ANTONIO WITH ONE USED HYDRAULIC DUMP TRUCK,
FOR USE BY THE RIVERS AND DITCHES DEPARTMENT.
‘ BE IT RESOLVED BY THE COMMISSIONERS OF THE CITY OF SAN ANTONIO:-
. 1. That the City Purchasing Agent be and he is hereby authorized and directed to advertise,
in the manner provided by law, for proposals to furnish the City of San Antonio with one (1) used
Hydraulic Dump Truck, capacity three ydrds, overload strength, dual wheels with 32 x 6 heavy duty
tires, 19#0 model or later, for use by the Rivers and Ditches Department.

2, That sealed bids for the above truck will be received until 10:00 o'clock A.M. on Thursdfy,
July - ng, 1942, at which time same will be opened in the Council Chamber of the City Hall, in
the City of San Antonio, Bexar County, Texas.

3. The City reserves the right to reject any or all proposals.

L. PASSED AND APPROVED this 25th day of June, A.D. 1942.

C. K. QUIN
ATTEST: | MAYOR
JAS. SIMPSON
Il CITY CLERK
Commissioner Steffler introduced the following ordinance, which was read, passed and approved by
the following vote on roll call, to-wit: Ayes, Qﬁin, Hein, Steffler and Anderson, Nayes, Davis.
Absent. we!>1 AN ORDINANCE (1406) ' ‘
ACCEPTING PROPOSAL OF C., & A. CONSTRUCTION CO., BY JAMES A, TIPS,




BE IT ORDAINED BY THE COMMISSIONERS OF THE CITY OF SAN ANTONIO: -

the City Engineer, at the following prices:

Earth excavation and waste . . . oy bk Rl TR R 0 BNRE
Gravel Base in place 8" thick after compaction T O e A g
Standard 18" Concrete Curb . . . . L0 s > od inbikhall
Cold Rolled Rock Asphalt Surface - l" after compaction WA P B (g o

the City to furnish and load on bidder's trucks all gravel required for
base, at City's North Loop Pit; be and the same is here accepted.

2. All other bids are hereby rejected.

3. PASSED AND APPROVED this 25th day of June, A.D. 1942,

ATTEST:
JAS. SIMPSON
CITY CLERK

)
Absent. AN A RESOLUTION (1407)

JULY 5TH, 1942, BOTH INCLUSIVE.
BE IT RESOLVED BY THE COMMISSIONERS OF THE CITY OF SAN ANTONIO: -

as is necessary, on official business of the City of San Antonio.

2. PASSED AND APPROVED this 25th day of June, A.D, 1942,

JAS. SIMPSON

CITY CLERK \ :
«1\4)0 ; . 3 ¥ b

Petition of R. H. FPriedrich & Geo. Friedrich. Trustees. For refund of

was read and referred to Commissioner of Taxation.

10:00 A.M., Monday, June 29, 1942.

TO FURNISH ALL MATERTALS, TOCOLS, LABOR AND EQUIPMENT TO WIDEN

NORTH SIDE OF WOODLAWN AVENUE, BETWEEN BELKNAP AND HOWARD, IN
ACCORDANCE WITH PLANS AND SPECIFICATIONS OF THE CITY ENGINEER.

1. That the proposal of C. A. & Construction Co., by James A, Tips, of San Antonio, Texas,
dated June 10, 1942, to furnish all materials, tools, labor and equipment required to widen north

side of Woodlawn Avenue between Belknap and Howard, in accordance with plans and specifications of

$ 0.90 per C.Y.
0.90 per C.Y.
0.50 per Lineal f
0.50 per S.Y.

* o o o
L] . . .

the construction of the

C. K. QUIN
MAYOR

Commissioner Steffler introduced the following resolution, which was read, passed and approved by

the following vote on roll call,tfo-wit: Ayes, Quin, Hein, Steffler and Anderson. Nayes, Davis.,

GRANTING THE REQUEST OF COMMISSIONER P. L. ANDERSON TO BE EXCUSED
FROM THE CITY OF SAN ANTONIO FOR TEN DAYS FROM JUNE 26TH, 1942 TO

1. That the request of Commissioner P. L. Anderson to be absent from the City of San Antoni#
for a period of ten (10) days from June 26th, 1942 to July 5th, 1942, both inclusive, be and the
same is hereby granted, and Commissioner Anderson is excused by the Board of Commissioners for

absence from the City from June 26th, 1942 to July 5th, 1942, both inclusive, or as much thereof

C. K. QUIN
ATTEST: MAYOR

Petition of The Texas Company, To replace 2 electric meter pumps with 2 computing pumps at 901
West Cincinnati Avenue, gfanted on motion of Commissioner Anderson duly ascended and carried by

the follbwing vote on roll call, to-wit: Ayes, Quin, Hein, Steffler and Anderson. Nayes,-Davia.

building permit of $4.00

On motion of Commissioner Steffler, duly seconded and carried, the meetiné was recessed until

{.




Pursuant to the recess of the meeting of June 25, 1942, the Commissioners reconvened Monday, June

29, 1942, at 10:00 A.M.

. PRESENT: Mayor C. K. Quin, presiding, and Commissioners Hein, and Steffler.
ABSENT : Commissionérs P. L. Anderson, and C. Ray Davis
Mayor Quin introduced the following ordinance, which was read, passed and approved by the foll-
|owing vote on roll call, to-wit: Ayes, Quin, Hein, and Steffler. Nayes, Anderson and Davis.Absaﬂt.
Appro. No. Li Y,\4,\’:\ AN ORDINANCE (1408)

APPROPRIATING $ 1,600.00 OUT OF AIRPORT FUND OF 1941, FOR PAY-

ROLLS, MERCHANTS BILLS, MATERIALS, SUPPLIES AND MISCELLANEOUS

EXPENDITURES.
BE IT ORDAINED by the Commissioners of the City of San Antonio, that, the sum of $ 1,600.00 or as
much thereof as may be necessary, be and the same is appropriated hereby out of Airport Fund of
1941, for pay rolls, merchants bills, materials, supplies, and miscellaneous expenditures, payable
as per approved invoices on file in the City Auditor's Office, and, as per approved pay rolls on
l file in the City Treasurer's Office.
PASSED AND APPROVED on the 29th day of June, A.D., 1942,

C. K. QUIN,
ATTEST: - MAY QIR
JAS, SIMPSON |
CITY CLERK

Mayor Quin introduced the following ordinance, which was read, passed and approved by the foll-
owing vote on roll call, to-wit: Ayes, Quin, Hein and Steffler. Nayes, Anderson and Davis.Absent.

Appro. No. 45 4 3P AN ORDINANCE (1409)

‘]\ :
APPROPRIATING $ 7,000.00 OUT OF STINSON FIELD FUND FOR PAY ROLLS,
MERCHANTS BILLS, MATERIALS, SUPPLIES AND MISCELLANEOUS EXPENDITURES.
BE IT ORDAINED by the Commissioners of the City of San Antonio, that, the sum of $ 7,000.00, or al

l much thereof as may be necessary, be and the same is appropriated hereby out of Stinson Field Fun

for pay rolls, merchants bills, materials, supplies and miscellaneous expenditures, payable as pe:
approved invoices on file in the City Auditor's Office, and, as.per approved pay rolls on file in
the City Treasurer's Office.
PASSED AND APPROVED on the 29th of June, A.D. 1942.
C. K. QUIN
ATTEST: | MAYOR
JAS. SIMPSON
CITY CLERK
Mayor Quin introduced the following ordinance, which was read, passed and approved by the foll-
owing vote on roll call, to-wit: Ayes, Quin, Hein and Steffler. Nayes, Anderson and Davis.Absent.
Appro. No. L6 Wt %% AN ORDINANCE (1410)
APPROPRIATING $ 12,007.50 OUT OF THE POLICEMEN, FIREMENS' AND
l FIRE ALARM OPERATORS' PENSION FUND, FOR PAYROLLS.

BE IT ORDAINED-by the Commissioners of the City of San Antonio, that, the sum of § 12,007.50, be
‘and the same is hereby appropriated out of the Policemen, Firemens' and Fire Alarm Operators'
Pension Fund, for payrolls for the pefiod ending June 30, 1942, in the amount of.....$ 12,007.50
"And that Wgrrant therefor shall be numbered #691 and dated to.correspond with payroll accounts",




PASSED AND APPROVED on the 29th day of June, A.D. 1942.

| C. K. QUIN
ATTEST: , MAYOR : '

JAS. SIMPSON
CITY CLERK

Mayor Quin introduced the following ordinance, which was‘read, passed and approved by the foll-
owing vote on roll call, to-wit: Ayes, Quin, Hein and Steffler. Nayes, Anderson and Davis.Absent.
Appro. 47 ‘vab - AN ORDINANCE (1411) |
APPROPRIATING $ 140,000.00 OUT OF 1942 GENERAL FUND - VARIOUS DEPART-
MENTS, FOR PAY ROLLS, MERCHANTS BILLS, MATERIALS, SUPPLIES AND MISCELL-
ANEOUS EXPENDITURES.
BE IT ORDAINED by the Commissioners of the City of San Antonio, that, the sum of § 140,000.00 or
as much thereof as may be necessary, be and the same is appropriated hereby out of 1942 General
Fund-Various Departments, for pay rolls, merchants bills, materials, supplies and miscellaneous
expenditures, payable as per approved invoices on file in the City Auditor's Office, and as per '
approved pay rolls on file in the City Treasurer's Office.
PASSED AND APPROVED on the 29th day of June, A.D., 1942.
C. K. QUIN
ATTEST: . MAYOR
JAS, SIMPSON
CITY CLERK

Mayor Quin introduced the following resolution, which was read, passed and approved by the foll-

Tr
-

owing vote on roll call, to-witk Ayes, Quin, Hein and Steffler., Nayes, Anderson and Davis,Absen
'é A RESOLUTION (1412)

DIRECTING'TﬁE CITY CLERK TO ADVERTISE A PUBLIC HEARING ON THE 23RD

DAY OF JULY, A.D. 1942, ON THE ANNUAL BUDGET OF TBE'CITY OF SAN ANTONIO.
BE IT RESOLVED BY THE COMMISSIONERS OF THE CITY OF SAN ANTONIO:-- i v | l

-1, That the City Clerk is directed hereby to advertise a public hearing on the budget

of the City of San Antonio, filed heretofore with the City Clerk, for the current fiscal year,
which hearing shall be held at the fourth regular meeting of the Commissioners of the City of San

Antonio in July, l9h2, being the 23rd day of July, A.D. 1942, at 10:00 o'clock A.M., in the Coun-

il

¢cil Chamber of the City Hall, in San Antonio, Bexar County, Texas, and any taxpayer of the City o
San Antonio shall have the right to be present and participate'ih such hearing.

2, Public notice of the hour, date and place of such hearing shall be given by the
publication of this Resolution in the San Antonio Light for three times.

3. PASSED AND APPROVED this 29th day of June, A.D. 1942,

C. K. QUIN
ATTEST: : MAYOR
JAS. SIMPSON |

CITY CLERK ‘ . '

Petition of San Antonio Florist Association, Requesting passage of Ordinance, prohibiting sale of

flowers on Sunday, was read and referred to City Attorney.

A public hearing was held before the Commissioners on a proposed amendment to the Zoning Ordinance




in accordance, with the official notice of said hearing published in the San Antonio Light, June
12th, 13th, lhth, 1942. |

No one was present to protest the passage of the proposed amendment, and after the Mayor and
Commissioners had checked over the maps showing the proposed changes in the Zoning Districts,‘énd
carefully considered the matter, it was agreed to take up the final passage of the ordinance at

the regular meeting of the Commissioners to be held Thursday, July 2nd, 1942.

On motion of Commissioner Steffler duly seconded and carried the meeting ad journed.

APPROVED ~,:géZ’

>

ATTEST: | , MAYOR

5;2224( //EZL4:4’¢jfﬂu¢L1~vu_v

CITY CLERK




